CHARGE SHEET

e PﬁﬁSONﬁL. DATA:

1. NAME OF ACCUSED fLast, First, MI} 2. 85N 3. GRADE OR RANK 4. PAY GRADE

WAGNON, MICHAEL, S.1I I SPC B4
| 5 URgT OR ORGANIZATION T & GURRENT SERVICE
B Company, 2d Battalion, 1st Infantry Regiment, 2d Brigade (SBCT), | 3 INTIAL DATE b. TERM
2d Infantry Division, Joint Base Lewis-icChord, WA 98433 16 MAR 2009 6 Years
7. PAY PER MONTH 8, NATURE OF RESTRAINT OF ACGUSED 2, DATE(S) IMPOSED
& BASIC b, SEAFOREIGN DUTY <. TETAL
$2,293.86 TNee - $2.263.80 Pretrial Confinement 14 June 2010
I CHARGES AND SPECIFICATIONS

10. CHARGE L. VIOLATION OF THE UCMJ, ARTICLE 81

SPECIFICATION 1: In that Specialist (E-4) Michael 8. Wagnon I, U.S. Army, did, at or near Forward Operating
Base Ramrod, Afghanistan, between on or about 1 November 2002 and on or about 11 May 2010, conspire with
members of Bravo Company, 2d Battalion, st Infantry Regiment, 5th Brigade (SBCT), 24 Infantry Division to
commit an offenss under the Uniform Code of Military Justice, to wit: premeditated niurder of Afghan
noncombatants, and in order to effeet the objeot of the conspiracy Specialist (E-4) Michael S. Wagnon IL, Staff
Sergeant (E-6) Calvin R. Gibbs, and Corporal (E-4) Jeremy N. Morlock did shoot with firearms a male of apparent
Afghan descent, ' ' :

SPECIFICATION 2: In that Specialist (E-4) Michael 8. Wagrion H, U.S, Army, did, at or near Forward Operating
Base Ramrod, Afghanistan, between on or about 1 March 2010 and on or about 31 March 2010, conspire with Staff
Sergeant (E-6) Calvin R. Gibbs, Staff Sergeant (E-6} Robert G, Stevens, Sergeant (E-5) Darren N. Jones, [ IIEINIII
IR <ccialist (E-4) Adath C. Winfield, and Private First Class (E-3) Ashton A. Moore to commit
an; foense under the Uniform Code of Mziatary I asttce to w*;t aggravateé assault with a dangcmﬂs weapon upon three
Wagnon II Staff Sergeant (E—S) Calvin R. Gibbs, S!:aﬁ’ Sergeam: (E—é) Rgimt G Stevens Sergeant {E-S) Darren N
Jones, and Private First Class (E-3) Ashton A, Moo;e did shoot at three nales of apparent Afghan descent with
dangérous weapons, o wit: loaded firearms.

{See Continuation Sheet)

i El. PREFERRAL
f 1Tie. NAME OF ACCUSER (Last Amywy b. GRADE . DREANIZATION OF ACCUSER
: ' 0-3 21 INBN, 2/2 ID (SBCT}

e. DATE

Ny Y

AFFIDAVIT: Before me, the uridersigned, authorized by law {o adminisler oafhs in cases of this character, personally
appedgred the dbove named atoussr this 'S day of gﬁwm,,ﬁ.-— . 20010, and signed the foregoing charges
and specifications under oath that he is a person subject fo the Uniform Code of M;Eztary Justice and that he either has
personal knowledge of or has investigated the maiters set forth therein and that the same are true to ithe best of his
kriowledge and belief.

1= ) OSJA, I Corps
Typad Name of Dfficer ‘ a Organizaton of Dfficer
Q-3 Article 136, UCMJ
Grade Qfficial Capacity to Administer Oath

P {Ses R.C.M 307(b} - must be a commissioned offiter;
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12

RCM, 308 if rolification cnnot be made.)

2-11IN BN, 2/2 1D SBCT

On g g ﬂ e O/ 201, the accused was informed of the charges against him and of the name of the accuser known to me (ks RIG.M. 305 (8} (Seg

Typed Name of immediate Commantier Grganization of Immedisle Commander
-~ 0-3
Signaturd
IV. RECEIPT BY SUMMARY COURT-MARTIAL CORVENING AUTHORITY
13 ’
The sweorn charges were received at holrs,; 2010, at HQ, 2-1IN BN, 221D (SBCT)
Designation of Command or
Joint Bise Lewis-McChord, WA 98433
Gfffcer Erercising Summary Court-Martial Jurisdiclion {See R.C.M, 403)
FoRTHE"
e CCMMANDING
Typed Name of Officer , Officiat Capacily-of Gffcer Sigring
O-4
Gridde
" Signlure
V. REFERRAL; SERVICE OF CHARGES
143, DESIGNATION OF COMMARD OF CONVERING AUTHORITY b. PLACE ¢ DATE
Referred for triaf to the Cour-martial convened by
. 20  5ubjecL 1o the following instuctons:
By of
Command or Drder
Typed Name of Officer Giiciad Capacify of Offer Signing
Grate
Signaturs_
15,
On i + 1 (caused fo be) served a copy herso? on {gach ofy the 2hove named accused.
-3
Typed Name-of Thal Counsel Grade or Rank of Trisl Gounsel
Signalire

FOOTNQTES: T— Whenan appn:}ﬁrfate' commander srgﬁs persanally, inapplicable words are stifckern,
2— Sea R.CM. 807(g) concerning instructions. Ifnong, so slate.

DY FORM 458, MAY 00 (EG) EDITION OF AUG 84 1S OBSOLETE.



CONTINUATION SHEET, DD FORM 458, PERTAINING TO WAGNON, Michael, 8. 11, SPC, [NNEGN
B - Company, 2d Battalion, 1st Infantry Regiment, 2¢ Brigade (SBCT), 24 Infantry Division, Joint
Base Lewis-McChord, Washington 98433

Item 16 {Cont’d}
CHARGE II: VIOLATION OF THE UCMI, ARTICLE 118

The SPECIFICATION: In that Specialist (E-4) Michael S. Wagnon I, U.S. Army, did, at or near
Forward Operating Base Rarmrod, Afghanistan, on or about 22 February 2010, with premeditation,
murder a male of apparent Afchan descent by means of shooting him witi firearms.

CHARGE III: VIOLATION OF THE UCMYJ, ARTICLE 128

THE SPECIFICATION: In that Specialist (E<4) Michael 8. Wagnon I, U.S. Army, did, at or near
Forward Operating Base Ramrod, Afghanistan, between on or about 1 March 2010 and oh or about 31
March 2010, commit an assault vpon three males of apparent Afghan descent by shooting at them with a
dangerous weapon, to wit: a loaded firearm.

CHARGE I'V: VIOLATION OF THE UCMI, ARTICLE 134

SPECIFICATION 1: In that Specialist (E-4) Michael S. Wagnon II, U.S. Army, did, at or near Forward
Operating Base Ramrod, Afghanistan; between on or about 1 January 2010 and on or about 31 February
2010, possess a skull taken from an Afghan person’s corpse, which conduct was prejudicial to the good
order and discipline in the armed forces and was of 2 nature to bring discredit upon the armed forges.

SPECIFICATION 2: In that Specialist {E-4) Michael S. Wagnon IL, U.S. Army, did, at or near Forward
'Operating Base Ramrod, Afghanistan; between on or about 1 May 2610 and on or about 17 May 2010,
wrongfully endeavor to impede an investigation in the case of U.S. v. Wagnon by obtaining a computér
hard drive and asking another Sgldier to-erase incriminating evidence fr()m the hard drive which conduct
was prejudicial to good order and discipline in the armed forces and was of a nature 1o bring discredit
upon the anmed forces.




